of WBGST.Agencies operating from outside the State without office(s) in West 
Bengal will not be considered. Selected bidder must give the proper address of 
office in West Bengal and its registered office along with address proof. 

12. EMD:  Earnest Money of Rs. 22,00,000/- (Rupees twenty twolakh ) only by  
way  of  Net Banking or RTGS/NEFT through Pooling Account of ICICI Bank vide 
Finance Deptt. Govt. of West Bengal G.O. No. 3975-F(Y), dt.28.07.2016. 

13. Bid documents: Bid Document is available in the NIC’s official website, 
www.wbtenders.gov.in Bidders who have registered with National Informatics

[...]

credential including Audited Balance Sheet (authenticated by a 
Chartered Accountant Firm) for the last three financial year i.e. 2022-
23, 2023-24 & 2024-25 shall have to be produced. Credential of sub-
contract work will not be acceptable.  

II. EMD  : EMD has been fixed of Rs. 22,00,000/- (Rupees twenty two 

lakh )only. 

III. Security Deposit : The successful tenderer shall furnish a sum 
equivalent to 10% of the Contract value in the form of Bank Guarantee 
in favour of West Bengal State Warehousing Corporation within 15 
(fifteen) days from the date of acceptance/receipt of the Offer letter.